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1. Overall Description:

CT1 asked 5 questions to SA1 in its LS in S1-172168/C1-171940. Please find these questions answered below.
Question 1: 
Does the […] text in TS 22.261 subclause 6.19.1 imply that the Operator Controlled PLMN Selector list stored in the USIM needs to be extended to also include SSTs information?

No. The Operator Controlled PLMN selector list in the USIM does not include any SST information. Instead, the operator is expected to configure the list with networks which support the services the user expects to be available for his subscription, thus guiding the UE to a suitable network when it is in automatic network selection mode.

Question 2: 
Should taking into account of network slicing in network selection be done in one step (the UE checks for SST support when selecting a network to register onto) or in two steps (UE selects a network first without taking SST support into account, then after registration the UE requests the use of a particular SST within that network)?

Network slicing is not taken into account in network selection explicitly (cf. answer to question 1), and the slices are selected only after the UE has selected the network and registered to a network. Thus, the question on one or two-step processes is not relevant.

Question 3: 
Use case: The UE is registered on its HPLMN and the UE wants to use an SST that is not offered by the HPLMN but that is offered by another PLMN in the same area with which the HPLMN has a partnership.

Is this a valid use case?

SA1 has not considered a case where the UE requests a service that is not supported by the network
Question 4:
In the requirement from TS 22.261 subclause 5.1.2.1. quoted above (in Question 3), does the partnership mean the PLMN has to be included in the EHPLMN list?

As mentioned above (cf. answer to question 3), several aspects need to be considered, and the service requirements in TS 22.261 may need additional detail to cover this feature.
Question 5:
Is there a stage 1 requirement to define a common network selection framework that will be applicable to both 3GPP and non-3GPP access in 5GS? If so, how should network slicing be taken into account during non-3GPP access network selection?

There are no service requirements on network selection for non-3GPP access in TS 22.261.
2. Actions:

To CT1 group.

ACTION: 
SA1 asks CT1 to take the above into account when progressing your work.
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